

EMERGENCY

City of Cincinnati

An Ordinance No.

AKS

AWG - 2022

ESTABLISHING capital improvement program project account no. 980x248x222404, "USquare Garage Lighting Replacement," for the purpose of upgrading and replacing the light fixtures in the USquare Garage East and West; and AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of \$17,000 from the Parking System Facilities Fund balance sheet account no. 102x3441, "U-Square Garage - Reserve for Capital Projects," to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x248x222404, "USquare Garage Lighting Replacement."

WHEREAS, the current lighting fixtures at USquare Garage East and West are obsolete and need immediate replacement; and

WHEREAS, new lighting is required to ensure the USquare Garage East and West remains functional and open to the public; and

WHEREAS, sufficient resources are currently available in the Parking System Facilities Fund balance sheet account no. 102x3441, "U-Square Garage - Reserve for Capital Projects"; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "[m]anage our financial resources" as described on pages 199-205 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That capital improvement program project account no. 980x248x222404, "USquare Garage Lighting Replacement," is hereby established for the purpose of providing resources for the upgrade and replacement of the light fixtures at the USquare Garage East and West.

Section 2. That the transfer and appropriation of \$17,000 from the Parking System Facilities Fund balance sheet account no. 102x3441, "U-Square Garage - Reserve for Capital Projects," to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x248x222404, "USquare Garage Lighting Replacement," is hereby authorized for the purpose of providing resources for the upgrade and replacement of the light fixtures at the USquare Garage East and West.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to implement the provisions of Sections 1 through 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to commence the replacement of failing light fixtures as soon as possible to ensure the garage remains functional.

Passed:

, 2022

Attest:

Clerk

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 21.2022
WAS PUSLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 2.22-2022

CLERK OF COUNCIES